
 

   

 

 

  
 
 

 

 
 

 

    

 
 

   
   

   
 

   

  

     

    

 

   

COLUMBUS STATE UNIVERSITY 

Enrollment Report - Fall Semester 2022 

A. Total Enrollment by Student Classification 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Five Year 

Change 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

283 
1,609 
1,392 
1,402 
1,907 

22 
8 

175 

262 
1,676 
1,246 
1,346 
1,915 

19 
6 

170 

281 
1,556 
1,294 
1,251 
1,934 

12 
8 

165 

371 
1,913 
1,291 
1,279 
1,846 

5 
17 

155 

375 
1,798 
1,144 
1,236 
1,713 

3 
14 

144 

278 
1,669 
1,087 
1,146 
1,653 

23 
6 

160 

-1.8% 
3.7% 

-21.9% 
-18.3% 
-13.3% 

4.5% 
-25.0% 

-8.6% 

Total Undergraduate 6,798 6,640 6,501 6,877 6,427 6,022 -11.4% 

Graduate 1,654 1,436 1,376 1,495 1,498 1,478 -10.6% 

Total 8,452 8,076 7,877 8,372 7,925 7,500 -11.3% 

B. Total Enrollment by Gender 

Ugrad 

2021 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Full-Time Female 
Part-Time Female 

Total Female 

2,662 
1,210 
3,872 

278 
731 

1,009 

2,940 
1,941 
4,881 

2,534 
972 

3,506 

283 
725 

1,008 

2,817 
1,697 
4,514 

-4.2% 
-12.6% 
-7.5% 

Full-Time Male 
Part-Time Male 

Total Male 

1,614 
941 

2,555 

185 
304 
489 

1,799 
1,245 
3,044 

1,642 
874 

2,516 

161 
309 
470 

1,803 
1,183 
2,986 

0.2% 
-5.0% 
-1.9% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 

C. Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity 

Ugrad 

2021 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

American Indian or Alaska Native 
Asian 
Black or African-American 
Hispanic or Latino 
International Student 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 
Two or More Races 
White 
Race and Ethnicity Unknown 

19 
161 

2,515 
485 

72 
13 

215 
2,868 

79 

5 
38 

545 
82 
59 

2 
32 

724 
11 

24 
199 

3,060 
567 
131 

15 
247 

3,592 
90 

17 
173 

2,257 
505 

82 
13 

252 
2,573 

150 

2 
45 

536 
79 
73 

2 
34 

698 
9 

19 
218 

2,793 
584 
155 

15 
286 

3,271 
159 

-20.8% 
9.5% 

-8.7% 
3.0% 

18.3% 
0.0% 

15.8% 
-8.9% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 

 

 
 

  
    
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

    

   

    

    

D. Total Enrollment by Age Group 
2021 2022 

One Year 
Ugrad Grad Total Ugrad Grad Total Change 

Under 21 
21 - 25 
26 - 30 

2,017 
2,833 

546 

0 
173 
386 

2,017 
3,006 

932 

2,558 
2,114 

432 

0 
254 
323 

2,558 
2,368 

755 

26.8% 
-21.2% 
-19.0% 

31 - 40 
41 - 50 

564 
321 

467 
331 

1,031 
652 

514 
285 

453 
319 

967 
604 

-6.2% 
-7.4% 

51 - 60 118 116 234 89 109 198 -15.4% 
Over 60 28 25 53 30 20 50 -5.7% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 

Average Age 24 36 27 24 36 26 

E. Total Enrollment by Veteran Status 
2021 2022 

One Year 
Ugrad Grad Total Ugrad Grad Total Change 

Veterans 352 31 383 335 32 367 -4.2% 
Non-Veterans 6,075 1,467 7,542 5,687 1,446 7,133 -5.4% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 

F. Total Enrollment by Fee Status 
2021 2022 

One Year 
Ugrad Grad Total Ugrad Grad Total Change 

Residents 
Senior Citizens 

5,322 
20 

1,155 
14 

6,477 
34 

4,991 
26 

1,089 
17 

6,080 
43 

-6.1% 
26.5% 

Non-Residents 97 122 219 75 156 231 5.5% 
Military Waivers 
Employee Waivers 
Teacher Waivers 

135 
4 
2 

37 
5 
3 

172 
9 
5 

142 
3 
1 

44 
3 
3 

186 
6 
4 

8.1% 
-33.3% 
-20.0% 

International Student Waivers 59 9 68 72 16 88 29.4% 
Move On When Ready Fee Waivers 
Other Out-of-State Waivers 

372 
84 

1 
8 

373 
92 

271 
66 

0 
14 

271 
80 

-27.3% 
-13.0% 

Alabama Waivers 332 47 379 375 37 412 8.7% 
Graduate Assistants 0 97 97 0 99 99 2.1% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 

G. Total Enrollment by Citizenship Status 
2021 2022 

One Year 
Ugrad Grad Total Ugrad Grad Total Change 

U.S. Citizens 
Resident Aliens 

6,271 
84 

1,416 
23 

7,687 
107 

5,859 
81 

1,385 
20 

7,244 
101 

-5.8% 
-5.6% 

Non-Resident Aliens 72 59 131 82 73 155 18.3% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  
 

    

     H. Total Enrollment by Place of Residence 

Ugrad 

2021 

Grad Total Ugrad 

2022 

Grad Total 
One Year 

Change 

Chattahoochee County 
Cherokee County 
Clayton County 
Cobb County 
Coweta County 
DeKalb County 
Douglas County 
Fayette County 
Forsyth County 
Fulton County 
Gwinnett County 
Harris County 
Henry County 
Marion County 
Meriwether County 
Muscogee County 
Paulding County 
Rockdale County 
Stewart County 
Talbot County 
Troup County 
Walton County 
Webster County 
Other Georgia Counties 
Alabama 
Other States 
Foreign Countries 

29 
64 
89 

119 
112 
125 

60 
83 
44 

191 
199 
489 
132 

55 
45 

2,333 
36 
50 

8 
40 

193 
34 

2 
1,190 

370 
270 

65 

5 
15 
22 
32 
36 
40 
11 
19 

9 
49 
50 
48 
22 

9 
7 

322 
6 
8 
3 
1 

34 
7 
2 

455 
73 

157 
56 

34 
79 

111 
151 
148 
165 

71 
102 

53 
240 
249 
537 
154 

64 
52 

2,655 
42 
58 
11 
41 

227 
41 

4 
1,645 

443 
427 
121 

31 
69 
73 

121 
106 
116 

55 
63 
44 

169 
180 
460 
113 

44 
54 

2,213 
40 
55 

9 
26 

160 
42 

4 
1,067 

375 
252 

81 

2 
12 
19 
32 
32 
40 
11 
15 

8 
46 
52 
52 
25 

9 
3 

304 
11 
11 

3 
2 

29 
6 
0 

426 
70 

187 
71 

33 
81 
92 

153 
138 
156 

66 
78 
52 

215 
232 
512 
138 

53 
57 

2,517 
51 
66 
12 
28 

189 
48 

4 
1,493 

445 
439 
152 

-2.9% 
2.5% 

-17.1% 
1.3% 

-6.8% 
-5.5% 
-7.0% 

-23.5% 
-1.9% 

-10.4% 
-6.8% 
-4.7% 

-10.4% 
-17.2% 

9.6% 
-5.2% 

21.4% 
13.8% 

9.1% 
-31.7% 
-16.7% 
17.1% 

0.0% 
-9.2% 
0.5% 
2.8% 

25.6% 

Total 6,427 1,498 7,925 6,022 1,478 7,500 -5.4% 

I. Course Load by Student Classification 

FT 

2021 

PT Total FT 

2022 

PT Total 
One Year 

Change 

Dual Enrollment 
Freshman 
Sophomore 
Junior 
Senior 
Transient 
Audit/Non-Degree 
Post-Baccalaureate 

67 
1,431 

835 
859 

1,044 
2 
1 

37 

308 
367 
309 
377 
669 

1 
13 

107 

375 
1,798 
1,144 
1,236 
1,713 

3 
14 

144 

46 
1,345 

798 
861 

1,068 
17 

0 
41 

232 
324 
289 
285 
585 

6 
6 

119 

278 
1,669 
1,087 
1,146 
1,653 

23 
6 

160 

-25.9% 
-7.2% 
-5.0% 
-7.3% 
-3.5% 

666.7% 
-57.1% 
11.1% 

Total Undergraduate 4,276 2,151 6,427 4,176 1,846 6,022 -6.3% 

Graduate 463 1,035 1,498 444 1,034 1,478 -1.3% 

Total 4,739 3,186 7,925 4,620 2,880 7,500 -5.4% 



  

  

 
     

  

 
      

  
    

 
      

 

   
   

 

  

   
    

     

  

 

     

 
      

 
   
    

 
      

 
    

   

 
 

  

J. Student Course Load 

Undergraduates by Department 

Art 
Communication 
Music 
Theatre Arts 

Total - College the of Arts 

Business Programs 
Computer Science 

Total - College of Bus & Com Sci 

Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 
Nursing 
Teacher Education 

Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 

Biology 
COLS Dean's Office 
Chemistry 
Criminal Justice & Sociology 
Earth & Space Science 
English 
Basic Studies 
History & Geography 
Mathematics 
Teacher Edu, Leader,Counsel 
Academic Affairs 
Modern & Classical languages 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 
Psychology 

Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 

Academic Center for Excellence 

Undergraduate Total 

Graduate Students by Department 

Art 
Music 
Theatre 

Total - College the of Arts 

Business Programs 
Computer Science 

Total - College of Bus & Com Sci 

COEHP Dean's Office 
Coun, Found, & LdrShp 
Health, Phys Ed & Exer Sci 
Nursing 
Teacher Education 

Total - Coll of Educ & Health Prof 

COLS Dean's Office 
Criminal Justice & Sociology 
Earth & Space Science 
English 
History & Geography 
Communication Department 

FT 

164 
246 
159 
130 
535 

652 
311 
963 

395 
439 
181 

1,015 

323 
0 

70 
272 
131 

87 
102 

63 
36 
33 

0 
7 

156 
236 

1,516 

83 

4,112 

0 
39 

0 
39 

39 
36 
75 

0 
65 
28 
60 
70 

223 

16 
47 

4 
0 
0 
0 

2021 

PT 

50 
80 
18 
20 

168 

278 
142 
420 

134 
227 

44 
405 

97 
9 

18 
376 

74 
29 
40 
28 
20 
12 

4 
6 

48 
68 

829 

329 

2,151 

3 
18 
13 
34 

79 
51 

130 

2 
171 

13 
268 
162 
616 

8 
101 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 

214 
326 
177 
150 
867 

930 
453 

1,383 

529 
666 
225 

1,420 

420 
9 

88 
648 
205 
116 
142 

91 
56 
45 

4 
13 

204 
304 

2,345 

412 

6,427 

3 
57 
13 
73 

118 
87 

205 

2 
236 

41 
328 
232 
839 

24 
148 

4 
0 
0 
0 

FT 

176 
236 
160 
132 
704 

629 
339 
968 

389 
346 

75 
810 

263 
7 

83 
255 
143 

94 
177 

74 
37 

124 
0 
7 

127 
228 

1,619 

75 

4,176 

1 
39 

2 
42 

55 
36 
91 

0 
23 
24 
29 
15 
91 

9 
48 

5 
0 
0 
8 

2022 
One Year 

PT Total Change 

34 210 -1.9% 
64 300 -8.0% 
15 175 -1.1% 
19 151 0.7% 

132 836 -3.6% 

232 861 -7.4% 
170 509 12.4% 
402 1,370 -0.9% 

121 510 -3.6% 
150 496 -25.5% 

18 93 -58.7% 
289 1,099 -22.6% 

89 352 -16.2% 
8 15 66.7% 

15 98 11.4% 
326 581 -10.3% 

52 195 -4.9% 
31 125 7.8% 
62 239 
29 103 13.2% 

9 46 -17.9% 
32 156 

2 2 
9 16 23.1% 

39 166 -18.6% 
64 292 -3.9% 

767 2,386 1.7% 

256 331 -19.7% 

1,846 6,022 -6.3% 

1 2 -33.3% 
20 59 3.5% 
15 17 30.8% 
36 78 6.8% 

64 119 0.8% 
51 87 0.0% 

115 206 0.5% 

0 0 -100.0% 
121 144 -39.0% 

17 41 0.0% 
261 290 -11.6% 

55 70 -69.8% 
454 545 -35.0% 

8 17 -29.2% 
113 161 

5 10 150.0% 
1 1 #DIV/0! 
0 0 #DIV/0! 

11 19 #DIV/0! 
Teacher Ed,Leader,Counsel 28 111 139 129 246 375 169.8% 



    
     

  

University Advise 0 2 2 0 2 2 0.0% 
Pol Sci, Phil, & Public Admin 31 33 64 21 43 64 0.0% 

Total - College of Ltrs & Sci 126 255 381 220 429 649 70.3% 

Academic Center for Excelence 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Graduate Total 463 1,035 1,498 444 1,034 1,478 -1.3% 

Total 4,575 3,186 7,925 4,620 2,880 7,500 -5.4% 



  
  

 
 

 
   

          

 
 

  

 

 
  

 

  
   

   
  

  
  
   
  
  
     
    

  

   
  
  
  
  
  
  
    
  

  
   

 

   
   

   K. Learning Support Subject Area Deficiencies 

2021 2022 
One Year 

Change 

Learning Support English 
Learning Support Mathematics 
Learning Support Reading 
CPC Foreign Language 
CPC Science 
CPC Social Science 

8 
15 

3 
60 
36 
25 

3 
7 
2 

59 
42 
31 

-62.5% 
-53.3% 
-33.3% 

-1.7% 
16.7% 

L1. Credit Hours by Course Level - At Census One Date 

2021 2022 
One Year 

Change 

Learning Support 
Lower Division 
Upper Division 
Graduate 

444 
49,340 
25,838 

9,822 

414 
46,715 
25,895 

9,708 

-6.8% 
-5.3% 
0.2% 

-1.2% 

Total 85,444 82,732 -3.2% 

L2. 
M. 

Equivalent Full-Time Enrollment (EFT) 
Degree Completions (Previous Term) 

6,595 

2021 

6,320 

2022 

-4.2% 

One Year 
Change 

Undergraduate Certificate 
Graduate Certificate 

Total Certificates 

36 
3 

39 

3 
27 
30 

-91.7% 

-23.1% 

Associate of Arts 
AAS in Criminal Justice 
Associate of Science 

Total Associate Degrees 

1 
7 
0 
8 

3 
2 
0 
5 

-71.4% 

-37.5% 

Bachelor of Arts 
Bachelor of Business Administration 
Bachelor of Fine Arts 
Bachelor of Music 
Bachelor of Science 
Bachelor of Science in Education 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing 

Total Bachelor Degrees 

32 
31 

5 
1 

50 
1 

19 
139 

13 
27 

1 
1 

52 
2 

16 
112 

-59.4% 
-12.9% 
-80.0% 

0.0% 
4.0% 

-15.8% 
-19.4% 

Master of Arts in Teaching 
Master of Business Administration 
Master of Education 
Master of Music 
Master of Public Administration 
Master of Public Safety Administration 
Master of Science 
Master of Science in Nursing 

Total Master Degrees 

5 
6 

45 
0 
1 
2 

24 
2 

85 

2 
10 
37 

0 
0 
2 

20 
2 

73 

-60.0% 
66.7% 

-17.8% 
#DIV/0! 
-100.0% 

0.0% 
-16.7% 

0.0% 
-14.1% 

Specialist in Education 
Doctor of Education 
Total Degrees 

5 
5 

281 

4 
4 

228 

-20.0% 

-18.9% 


